tennis courts at Bentley Park; and, 

WHEREAS, the proposed application is supported by the city of Owosso's 5-year Parks and Recreation 
Master Plan; and, 

WHEREAS, the city of Owosso is hereby making a financial commitment to the project in the amount of 
one hundred and forty thousand dollars ($140,000) in matching funds; and, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the city of Owosso city council commits to funding the 
capital rehabilitation funding proposal below and directs staff to complete and submit an application for 
the Recreation Passport Grant Program through the Michigan Department of Natural Resources (MDNR).

[...]

The city of Owosso has heretofore determined that it is advisable, necessary, and in the 
public interest to apply for a Recreational Passport Grant through the Michigan 
Department of Natural Resources in the amount of $150,000 for the Bentley Park 
Pickleball and Tennis Court Project. 

SECOND:  The additional project costs of one hundred and forty thousand dollars ($140,000) will be 

paid from the Parks Millage Funds Account 208-756-974.000 in the amount of sixty 
thousand dollars ($60,000) and the city General Fund Account 101-751-930.000 in the 
amount of eighty thousand dollars ($80,000) during the 2027-28 fiscal year. 

THIRD:   The total project cost will be two hundred and ninety thousand dollars ($290,000). 

Master Plan Goals:   5.3 

Draft 7 03-02-2026 

*Natural Resources Trust Fund Grant Application – Bentley Park.  Authorization of a Natural 
Resources Trust Grant Application in the amount of $150,000 for revitalizing the pickleball and tennis

[...]

and 

WHEREAS, the city of Owosso supports the submission of an application titled “Bentley Park Pickleball 
and Tennis Court Project” to the Trust Fund Grant Program for development of pickleball and tennis 
courts at Bentley Park in the amount of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000); and, 

WHEREAS, the proposed application is supported by the city of Owosso's 5-year Parks and Recreation 
Master Plan; and, 

WHEREAS, the city of Owosso is hereby making a financial commitment to the project in the amount of 
one hundred and forty thousand dollars ($140,000) in matching funds; and, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Owosso, Michigan, the city council commits to 
funding the capital rehabilitation funding and directs staff to complete and submit an application for the 
Trust Fund Grant Program through the Michigan Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) as detailed

[...]

funds will be paid from the Parks Millage Funds Account 208-756-974.000 in the amount 
of sixty thousand dollars ($60,000) and the city General Fund Account 101-751-930.000 
in the amount of eighty thousand dollars ($80,000) during the 2027-28 fiscal year. The 
total project cost will be two hundred and ninety thousand dollars ($290,000). 

THIRD:   To maintain satisfactory financial accounts, documents, and records to make them 

available to the Department for auditing at reasonable times.  

FOURTH: To construct the project and provide such funds, services and materials as may be

[...]

the documents, which are incorporated as part of this contract: 

Bid documents 
 Bid proposal 
 Contract and exhibits 

ARTICLE II - The Contract Sum 
(A) The city shall pay to the contractor for the performance of the contract, in the unit prices as 
given in the proposal not to exceed sixteen thousand one hundred fifty-five ($16,155.00) for the 
contract year 2026.  No additional work shall be performed unless a change order is issued by 
the city. 

(B) The amount paid shall be equitably adjusted to cover changes in the work ordered by the city 
but not required by the contract documents where there is a written change order.

[...]

as part of this contract: 

Bid documents 
 Bid proposal 
 Contract and exhibits 
 Bonds 

ARTICLE II - The Contract Sum 
(A) The city shall pay to the contractor for the performance of the contract, the unit prices as 
given in the bid forms not to exceed one hundred thirty-nine thousand two hundred fifty dollars 
($139,250.00).  No additional work shall be performed unless a change order is issued by the 
city. 

(B) The amount paid shall be equitably adjusted to cover changes in the work ordered by the city 
but not required by the contract documents where there is a written change order.